

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DON B. MILLER
Counsel of Record
DON B. MILLER, P.C.
1305 Cedar Avenue
Boulder, CO 80304
(303) 545-5533
dbmiller01@msn.com

ROBERT W. ORCUTT
BRIDGET M. SWANKE
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY
N8476 Moh He Con Nuck Road
Bowler, WI 54416
(715) 793-4367

*Counsel for Petitioner
Stockbridge-Munsee Community*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. Respondents cannot avoid the conflict between <i>Petrella</i> and the decision below—and the consequent need for this Court’s review—by misconstruing the applicable federal statute of limitations.....	3
B. Review should not be denied on the basis of issues not set out in the petition and not addressed below	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	7
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	1, 11
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	2, 5, 9, 10, 12
<i>DTD Enters. v. Wells</i> , 558 U.S. 964 (2009)	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	9, 11
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	9
<i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , No. 12-604, 134 S.Ct. 1582 (Mar. 26, 2014)	10
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	11
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Oneida County</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	5, 8
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)	1, 11
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1962 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

Indian Claims Limitations Act of 1982

Act of Dec. 30, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-394, 96
Stat. 1976, note following 28 U.S.C. § 2415.....3, 4

Indian Nonintercourse Act

25 U.S.C. § 1775, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a)3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b)3, 4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2415(c)4, 6
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).....7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 89-1328 (1966)6
S. Rep. No. 95-236 (1977)6
